Limited.  93 878 87 241 175 993

8

6.	 Restatement of prior period reported items / errors
6.1	 Insurance cell fair value adjustment

The fair value adjustment for the comparative period has now been separated from other
income, in line with the disclosure treatment in the annual report.

6.2	 Application of Circular 2/2017
In prior years the Group applied the guidance in Circular 9/2006 to determine the fair
value of revenue and purchases. It was concluded that revenue, cost of sales and other
expenditure included an interest element which was separately disclosed in investment
income and finance costs.

In June 2017 SAICA issued Circular 2/2017 which replaces Circular 9/2006. Circular 2/2017
stipulates the factors to be considered, at a transaction level, in determining whether a
transaction contains a financing element.

No transactions have been identified which contained a financing element when applying
the factors contained in Circular 2/2017.

The comparative figures in respect of 6.1 and 6.2 have therefore been restated as follows:

Impact of change August 2016:
R000’s

Previously
stated

Impact of
change Restated

Effect on statement of comprehensive
income
Revenue  1 197 936  6 305  1 204 241
Cost of sales (810 948)  (2 428) (813 376)
Other income 11 797  (3 818)  7 979
Fair value adjustment -  3 818  3 818
Investment income  6 772  (6 305)  467
Finance costs (16 098)  2 428 (13 670)
Effect on statement of cash flows
Cash generated by operations before
movements in working capital and
proceeds on disposal of rental assets  81 655  59  81 714
Net finance costs  (9 326)  (3 877)  (13 203)
Cash flows from investing activities  (56 252)  3 818  (52 434)

NOTES (continued)

9

6.2	 Application of Circular 2/2017 (continued)

Impact of change February 2017
R000’s

Previously
stated

Impact of
change Restated

Effect on statement of comprehensive
income
Revenue  2 452 766  16 157  2 468 923
Cost of sales (1 645 066)  (8 307) (1 653 373)
Investment income  17 751 (16 157)  1 594
Finance costs (32 353)  8 307 (24 046)

Effect on statement of cash flows
Cash generated by operations before
movements in working capital and
proceeds on disposal of rental assets 253 188  7 850 261 038
Net finance costs (14 602)  (7 850) (22 452)

10

INTRODUCTION

Value Group Limited (“the Group”) and its
subsidiaries provide a comprehensive range
of tailored logistical solutions throughout
southern Africa. The operating divisions
specialise in providing a diversified range
of supply chain services, which encompass
distribution, transport, clearing and
forwarding, warehousing, fleet management,
as well as materials handling and commercial
vehicle rental and leasing. The Group’s retail
segment supplies FMCG products into the
convenience, formal and informal market.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

The Board is pleased to announce an
improvement in the Group’s pre BEE equity